
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
Licensing Act 2003 Committee 

 
To: Councillors Nimmo (Chair), Bartlett (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Sue Galloway, Hall, Horton, Hyman, King, 
Moore, Reid, Runciman, B Watson, I Waudby, Wilde and 
Evans 
 

Date: Friday, 3 November 2006 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 

October 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is 2 November 
2006 at 10.00am. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Gambling Policy   (Pages 3 - 52) 
 This report advises members of the consultation exercise carried 

out in respect of the draft licensing policy as agreed by the 
Licensing Act 2003 committee on 7th July 2006. It seeks 
members approval of a revised policy and a recommendation for 
it to be approved by Council on 30th November 2006. It also 
seeks members direction as to the method of publication of the 
policy. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer 
 
Tracy Wallis 
Tel: 01904 551027 
Email: tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 

DATE 6 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS NIMMO (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), D'AGORNE, EVANS, 
SUE GALLOWAY, HYMAN, KING, REID, 
RUNCIMAN, I WAUDBY AND WILDE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HALL, HORTON, MOORE AND 
B WATSON 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

At this point Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they had in the business on the agenda.   

Councillor Evans declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Operational Implications of the Licensing Act 2003) as an employee 
of York Museums Trust, who held the licence for Museum Gardens. 

6. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2006 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

8. OPERATIONAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003  

Members received a report which advised them of two operational 
implications of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the performance of 
exotic dance and the holding of licensable activities on public land where a 
premises licence is in force. 

The report explained that the Council had granted premises licences for 
nine public spaces within the city.  The effect of this was that the licence 
holders could authorise any other person to hold licensable activities on 
this land within the limitations and conditions of the licence. 

Members noted that the aborted plan to stage a circus in Hull Road Park 
was inappropriate but not in breach of the licence.  They highlighted the 
need for Council directorates holding licences for public spaces to assess 
the merits of proposed events and carry out risk assessments, as well as 
checking that they complied with the licence, and requested that this be 
drawn to the attention of officers in these directorates. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



The report also explained that the relaxation of the licensing laws had seen 
a number of enquiries from businesses interested in opening venues which 
provided exotic dancing and that this had resulted in the opening of a lap-
dancing club in the Micklegate area of the city.  It advised that, whilst the 
Licensing Authority could not object on moral grounds, it could, alongside 
statutory bodies and interested parties, take into account the increased risk 
to the licensing objectives and the statement of licensing policy, set out in 
paragraphs 15-20, in considering any applications made under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for grant, variation or review. 

With regards to the suggested conditions listed at paragraph 20 of the 
report, Members noted that the age restriction for performers was 18 and 
for attendees was 21.  They expressed the view that these age restrictions 
should be the same and noted that the age restriction for performers could 
not be raised without contravening the Employment Equality (Age) 
Regulations 2006 and that licence holders’ house rules could stipulate an 
age restriction of 21 for attendees, even if the condition stipulated 18. 

Members suggested that a daytime site visit to the club on Micklegate 
would be useful to view the premises and the CCTV monitoring equipment 
and procedures.  

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.

REASON: To update Members on the operational implications of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

G NIMMO 
Chair 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm. 

Page 2



 

 

  

 

   

 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee 
Executive 

3rd November 2006 
     21st November 2006 

Council                                                                         30th November 2006 
 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy 

Summary 

1. This report advises members of the consultation exercise carried out in respect 
of the draft licensing policy as agreed by the Licensing Act 2003 committee on 
7th July 2006. It seeks members approval of a revised policy and a 
recommendation for it to be approved by Council on 30th November 2006. It 
also seeks members direction as to the method of publication of the policy.  

 Background 

2. The Gambling Act 2005 received Royal Assent on 7th April 2005 and will come 
into full effect from September 2007. In order to implement the legislation the 
council, as licensing authority, must consult on and publish its statement of 
licensing policy. This policy should be reviewed from time to time and in any 
event after 3 years. The policy must be approved by full council. 

3. Members will recall that legislation did not allow licensing authorities much 
discretion in the content of their policies and the July 2006 report highlighted 5 
particular areas where local considerations could be made. These will be 
addressed in the analysis section of this report. 

4. Attached to this report at annex 1 is a revised draft of the Gambling Act Policy 
which has been produced following the consultation and from an exercise 
conducted by officers to present the policy in a more logical and readable form. 
Minor clarification issues resulting from the consultation exercise have already 
been incorporated but member decisions will need to be added. Proof reading 
will be undertaken when all revisions have been made prior to final publication 
of the Policy . 

5. Members should also note that, as was the case with the introduction of the 
Licensing Act 2003, we still do not have all the guidance and regulations 
necessary to operate this legislation. 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



 

6. There are requirements as to the publication of the policy. The policy  must be 
published before 3rd January 2007 i.e. 4 weeks before the date it comes into 
effect which is 31st January 2007. 

7. Notice of the publication must be made on the council website and in one or 
more of the following places: a local newspaper, local newsletters, public 
notice board near main office of the council or public notice boards of libraries 
in the area.  

8. The policy itself must be published on the council website and be available for 
inspection at one or more public libraries and other premises ie. council offices.  

Consultation  

9. At its meeting on 7th July 2006 the Licensing Act 2003 Committee  approved a 
draft policy on which to consult and also approved a list of consultees. The 
consultation process was subsequently conducted over a period of 12 weeks 
and ended on 6th October 2006. 

 As a result of the consultation process 38 responses were received and these 
are summarised in a table at Annex 2 to this report. 

Options  

10. Members have the following options: 
 
a. To make amendments to the draft policy as recommended. 
 
b. To make any other amendments they see necessary. 
 
c. To determine a policy for the publication of the policy.  

 
 

Analysis 
 

11. Members attention is particularly drawn to the following issues where    
decisions are required to be inserted into the draft policy. 

 
a) Casinos – the Licensing Authority may resolve a ‘no casino’ resolution, 

which will prevent casino operators applying for a casino in the city, should 
there be a relaxation in the current limitation on the number of casinos 
nationally. Such a resolution lasts for 3 years and maybe revoked by further 
resolution. (Draft Policy paragraphs 22.1 and 22.2) 

 
Comment: members will note that there is a mixed view of respondents to 
the consultation. Of those who commented 11 were in favour of York 
having a licensed casino and 19  against.  
 
Unless the government amend legislation to allow more casinos to be 
developed no applications will be possible in York. The adoption or 

Page 4



 

otherwise of a ‘no casino policy’ would  however set a marker for the future 
should legislation change. In any event the council’s policy may be changed 
at any time subject to the proper procedure being followed. 

   
b) Permits for unlicensed Family Entertainment Cen
[...]
ct 1998 to consider the crime and disorder 
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city. 

 

• Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

• Property – N/A 

• Other – none  

 
 

Page 6



 

Risk Management 
 

14.   In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy any decision made  
which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to legal challenge resulting in 
loss of image reputation and potential financial penalty. The Council must 
adopt a Licensing Policy for application of the Act which is lawful and upon 
which licensing decisions can be based. 

 
Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has been assessed 
at less than 16.  This means that at this point the risks need only to be 
monitored, as they do not provide a real threat to the objectives of this report. 

  

 Recommendations 

 15. Members of the Licensing Committee are recommended to consider revisions 
to the draft licensing policy, make any amendments and :- 

(i) support the policy and recommend it for approval by full council on 30th 
November 2006, and 

(ii) refer the draft policy to the Executive for consideration and recommend 
that the Executive endorse the document for subsequent approval by full 
Council, and 

(iii) approve the method for  publication  of the policy as set out in paragraph  
11(f) 

Reason: to satisfy requirements of section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

Contact Details 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services 

Report Approved Yes Date 17/10/2006 

Richard Haswell 
Head of Licensing and 
Regulation 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 01904 551515  

 
All yes Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
Gambling Act 2005 
Gambling Commission Guidance to Local Authorities 
Report to Licensing Act 2003 Committee 7th July 2006 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1  Draft statement of policy ( Gambling Act 2005) 

Page 7



 

Annex 2  Summary of responses to consultation exercise 

Page 8



DRAFT                                             ANNEX 1 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 

Item Page 

1.    Preface 3 

2.    Consultation on Producing City of York Council Gambling Policy 3 

3.    Declaration 4 

4.    Duplication with other Regulatory Regimes 4 

5.    Profile of York 4 

  

Part A – Administrative Principles  

6.    Licensing Objectives 5 

7.    Licences under the Act 5 

8.    Licensing Authority Functions 5 

9.    Responsible Authorities 6 

10.  Interested Parties 7 

11.  Decision Process 7 

12.  Exchange of information 8 

13.  Enforcement 8 

  

Part B – Premises Licences  

14.  General Principles 10 

15.  Application of Licensing Objectives 10 

16.  Conditions 11 

17.  Door Supervisors 13 

18.  Credit / ATMs 13 

19.  Definition of ‘Premises’ 14 

20.  Adult Gaming Centres  14 

21.  Licensed Family Entertainment Centres 15 

22.  Casinos 15 

23.  Bingo Premises 15 

24.  Betting Premises 16 

25.  Tracks 16 

26.  Travelling Fairs 17 

27.  Provisional Statements 17 

28.  Reviews 18 

  

Part C – Permits/Temporary and Occasional Use Notices  

29.  Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits 19 

30.  Alcohol Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits 20 

31.  Prize Gaming Permits 21 

32.  Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 22 

33.  Temporary Use Notices 23 

34.  Occasional Use Notices 23 

  

35.  Transitional Arrangements 23 

  

  

Page 9



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

2 

Appendix A – Gambling Policy Consultees 24 

Appendix B – Contact details of Responsible Bodies (to be attached) 25 

Appendix C – Summary of Licensing Authority delegations permitted  

                       under the Gambling Act 2005 

26 

 

 

 

This Statement of Principles has
[...]
nesses in the authority’s area;   

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons 

who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Act. 

 

2.3 City of York Council consulted widely upon this policy statement before finalising and 

publishing it.  [A list of those consulted will be attached at Appendix A.] 

 

2.4 Consultation took place between 14 July 2006 and 6 October 2006 and followed the 

Revised Code of Practice (which came into effect in April 2004) and the Cabinet Office 

Guidance on consultations by the public sector.   

 

2.5 The full list of comments made and the consideration by the Council of those comments is 

available via the Council’s website at: www.york.gov.uk/licensing. 

 

2.6 The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on [date] and was published via 

our website on [date].  Copies were also placed in all branches of the public library. 

 

Page 11



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

4 

3.  Declaration 

 

3.1 In producing the final licensing policy statement, this Licensing Authority declares that it 

has had regard to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the Guidance to 

Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission (the Guidance), and any 

responses from those bodies consulted on the policy statement. 

 

3.2 It should be noted that this policy statement will not override the right of any person 

to make an application, make representations about an application, or apply for a 

review of a licence, as each will be considered on its own merits and in accordance 

with the statutory requirements of the Act. 

 

4.  Duplication with other regulatory regimes  

 

4.1 This Licensing Authority will seek to avoid any duplication with other statutory / 

regulatory systems where possible, including planning.  Planning permission or building 

regulations approval will not be taken into cons
[...]
 determination of 

applications in certain cases ie those where representations have been made or where 

premises licences require review.  Non contentious applications (ie those where no 

representations have been made), will be delegated to officers.  A summary of Licensing 

Authority delegations permitted under the Act is attached as Appendix C. 

 

11.4 Where representations are received the Licensing Authority will consider whether they are 

relevant, vexatious, frivolous or if they would influence the Authority’s determination of 

the application,  The Head of Licensing together with the relevant Assistant Director will 

determine if any representation meet this criteria.  

 

12.  Exchange of Information 

 

12.1 This Licensing Authority will act in accordance with the provisions of sections 29 and 30 

of the Act with respect to the exchange of information between it and the Gambling 

Commission, and section 350 of the Act with respect to the exchange of information 

between it and the other persons listed in schedule 6 to the Act, which includes the 

provision that the Data Protection Act 1998 will not be contravened.  This Authority will 

also have regard to any Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission as well as any 

relevant regulations issued by the Secretary of State under the powers provided in the 

Gambling Act 2005. 

 

13.  Enforcement 

 

13.1 This Licensing Authority will apply the following principles in exercising its functions 

under Part 15 of the Act with respect to the inspection of premises; and the powers under 

section 346 of the Act to institute criminal proceedings in respect of the offences specified, 

and will endeavour to be: 

• Proportionate: regulators should only intervene when necessary and remedies should be 

appropriate to the risk posed, and costs identified and minimised; 

• Accountable: regulators must be able to justify decisions, and be subject to public 

scrutiny; 

• Consistent: rules and stan
[...]
ses. 

 

Page 22



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

15 

21. LICENSED FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTRES 

 

21.1 The Act creates two classes of family entertainment centre.  This type provides category C 

and D machines and requires a premises licence.  Children and young persons will be 

permitted to enter these type of premises and may play on the category D machines 

providing there is clear segregation between those and the category C machines. 

 

21.2  This Licensing Authority will have specific regard to the need to protect children and 

vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and will expect the 

applicant to satisfy the Authority, for example, that there will be sufficient measures to 

ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming machine areas. 

 

22. CASINOS 

 

22.1 The Act defines a casino as an arrangement whereby people are given an opportunity to 

participate in one or more casino games.  Casino games are defined as a game of chance 

which is not equal chance gaming.  Casinos are categorised as regional, large or small 

dependant on size of the premises, and are subject to various limitations with regard to 

casino games and gaming machines permitted on the premises. 

 

22.2 No Casinos resolution – This Licensing Authority has not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution 

under section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005, but is aware that it has the power to do so.  

Should this Authority decide in the future to pass such a resolution, it will update this 

policy statement with details of that resolution.  Any such decision will be made by the 

Full Council. 

 

23. BINGO PREMISES 

 

23.1 Bingo has not been given a statutory definition in the Act, however it is currently 

categorised as “equal chance gaming”.  The Guidance states that it is to have its ordinary 

and natural meaning.   

 

23.2 It is important that if children are allowed to enter premises licensed for bi
[...]
 a change in the applicant’s 

Page 25



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

18 

circumstances.  This Licensing Authority may refuse the premises licence (or grant it on 

terms different to those attached to the provisional statement) only by reference to matters: 

(a) which could not have been raised by objectors at the provisional licence stage; or 

(b) which in the Authority’s opinion reflect a change in the operator’s circumstances. 

 

28. REVIEWS 

 

28.1 Interested parties or responsible authorities can make requests for a review of a premises 

licence, however, it is for the Licensing Authority to decide whether the review is to be 

carried out.  This will be on the basis of whether the request for the review is relevant to 

the matters listed below, as well as consideration as to whether the request is frivolous, 

vexatious, will certainly not cause this Authority to wish to alter/revoke/suspend the 

licence, or whether it is substantially the same as previous representations or requests for 

review: 

• in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling Commission; 

• in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission; 

• reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 

• in accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy. 

 

28.2 The Licensing Authority can also initiate a review of a licence on the basis of any reason 

which it thinks is appropriate.  Where the Authority initiates a review this will be first 

agreed by the relevant Assistant Director in consultation with the relevant Executive 

Member. 

 

 

Page 26



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

19 

 

PART C 

PERMITS/TEMPORARY & OCCASIONAL USE NOTICE 

29. UNLICENSED FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTRE GAMING MACHINE 

PERMITS (STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES ON PERMITS – SCHEDULE 10 

PARA 7) 

 

29.1 Where a premise does not hold a premises licence but wishes to provide gaming
[...]
vided to the Licensing Authority, that a fee has 

been provided and that any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 

Commission about the location and operation of the machine has been complied with); 

• the premises are mainly used for gaming; or 

• an offence under the Gambling Act 2005 has been committed on the premises. 

 

30.2 If a premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then it needs to apply for a permit and 

the Licensing Authority must consider that application based upon the licensing 

objectives, any guidance issued by the Gambling Commission, and such matters as this 

Authority thinks relevant.  Any determination will also have regard to the points listed at 

30.1 and will be made by the Head of Licensing in consultation with the relevant Assistant 

Director.  

  

30.3 This Authority considers that “such matters” will be decided on a case by case basis 

particularly with regard to the need to protect children and vulnerable persons.  The 

applicant will need to satisfy the Authority that there will be sufficient measures to ensure 

that under 18 year olds do not have access to adult only gaming machines.  Measures 

which will satisfy the Authority that there will be no access may include the adult 

machines being in sight of the bar, or in the sight of staff who will monitor that the 

machines are not being used by those under 18.  Notices and signage may be necessary.  

Applicants may wish to consider the provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for 

organisations such as GamCare. 

 

30.4 It is recognised that some alcohol licensed premises may apply for a premises licence for 

their non-alcohol licensed areas.  Any such application would need to be applied for, and 

dealt with as an Adult Entertainment Centre premises licence. 

 

Page 28



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

21 

30.5 The Licensing Authority may decide to grant the application with a smaller number of 

machines 
[...]
ill consider the 

definition of a ‘track’ and whether the applicant is permitted to avail him/herself of the 

notice. 

 

35.  TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS 

 

35.1 During the transitional arrangements period specified in the Act, a premises licence will be 

issued to persons applying under an Order made by the Secretary of State under Schedule 

18 of the Act, who have supplied the required information, documentation and fee.  Issue 

of licences will be on the basis of existing permissions being continued.  If however, the 

Police make a representation that the conversion of an existing licence would undermine 

the crime prevention and disorder objective, the licence will be referred to the Council’s 

Licensing Sub-Committee for consideration. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

24 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

Appendix A to be attached 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

25 

Appendix B 

 

 

Appendix B to be attached

Page 33



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

26 

Appendix C 

 

SUMMARY OF LICENSING AUTHORITY DELEGATIONS PERMITTED UNDER THE 

GAMBLING ACT 

Matter to be dealt with Full Council Sub-committee 

of licensing 

committee 

Officers 

Final approval of three year licensing 

policy 

X   

Policy not to permit casinos X   

Fee setting 

(when appropriate) 

  X 

Application for premises licences  Where 

representations 

have been received 

and not withdrawn 

Where no 

representations 

received/ 

representations 

have been 

withdrawn 

Application for a variation to a 

licence 

 Where 

representations 

have been received 

and not withdrawn 

Where no 

representations 

received/ 

representations 

have been 

withdrawn 

Application for a transfer of a licence  Where 

representations 

have been received 

from the 

Commission 

Where no 

representations 

received from the 

Commission 

Application for a provisional 

statement 

 Where 

representations 

have been received 

and not withdrawn 

Where no 

representations 

received/ 

representations 

have been 

withdrawn 

Review of a premises licence  X  

Application for club gaming/club 

machine permits 

 Where objections 

have been made 

(and not 

withdrawn) 

Where no 

objections  

made/objections 

have been 

withdrawn 

Cancellation of club gaming/club 

machine permits 

 X  

Applications for other permits   X 

Cancellation of licensed premises 

gaming machine permits 

  X 

Consideration of temporary use 

notice 

  X 

Decision to give a counter-notice to a 

temporary use notice 

 X  

Page 34



DRAFT 

 

Gambling Act Policy – 7th draft   10/10/06 

27 

X  =  Indicates at the lowest level to which decisions can be delegated  

 

Subsequent matters to be dealt with Delegated persons 

Determining whether representations made to an 

application or in relation to a review are 

vexatious, frivolous or whether they influence 

the Authority’s determination of the application. 

Head of Licensing with the relevant Assistant 

Director   

Evaluating a review initiated by the Licensing 

Authority to determine the suitability of whether 

or not to proceed with a review. 

Relevant Assistant Director with the relevant 

Executive Member 

Application to allow more than 2 gaming 

machines on Alcohol Licensed Premises 

Head of Licensing with the relevant Assistant 

Director 

 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Gambling Act 2005 ANNEX 2

Schedule of Responses to Licensing Policy

Ref 

No: Respondent

Who should be 

considered an 

Interested Party? Response

Should 

York have a 

Licensed 

Casino? Comments

Appraisal / Response to 

Comments

1 Cllr S Galloway 

6 Stirrup Close

Foxwood

York

YO24 3LU

Ward Councillors Ward Counci
[...]
rs 

of Regulatory Services) 

template used

Dave Taylor cont. Part B, 1.5 The combination of alcohol and 

gambling does not encourage responsible or 

controlled gambling. Premises should not be 

licensed for both alcohol and gambling.

No discretion as the 

legislation allows this

Dave Taylor cont. No Part B, 4.2 I strongly believe that the 

Authority should pass a no casino resolution.  

York is not a city which is in need of 

gambling-led regeneration.  

Noted

33 C Godfrey

Bishopthorpe Parish Council

The Village Hall

Main Street

Bishopthorpe

York

YO23 2RB

Residents in close

proximity of the 

proposed 

development

Already included No A casino would attract an entirely different 

clientele to one that visits the Historic city of 

York. The two would seem to be in direct 

conflict and therefore the Casino would not 

be a desirable addition to this city.

Noted.

P
a
g
e
 4

9



34 Meg Armstrong-Speed

& Edward Wilcock

artconsulyork@aol.com

No A casino would only appeal to gamblers 

Gambling is a serious addiction that 

undermines the family - dashes dreams and 

frays the fabric of society.

Noted

35 R Bileckyj                    

cityandcountrytravel@

vodafone.net

Yes Yes we should have one.  As it gives us the 

choice on how we spend our money.  It could 

bring more jobs to the city, and a better class 

tourist with more to spend.

Noted

36 Barbara A Robinson      

20 Barmby Avenue       

Fulford, 

York, 

YO1 4HX

No At our AGM (BAGNARA - Broadway Area 

Good Neighbour and Residents Association) 

on 25 July 2006, it was agreed that we were 

opposed to a licensed casino.

Noted

37 Leslie MacLeod-Miller 

General Counsel BACTA 

(British Amusement Catering 

Trades Association)       

LindaM@bacta.org.uk

BACTA BACTA submitted a comprehensive response 

to the policy stating thay they were in 

consultation with the DCMS and Gambling 

Commission the following are the main 

points relevant to the policy:  

Interested 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS NIMMO (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), D'AGORNE, SUE GALLOWAY, 
HORTON, HYMAN, KING, MOORE, B WATSON, 
I WAUDBY AND WILDE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HALL, REID, RUNCIMAN AND 
EVANS 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a Personal Interest as he was acquainted 
with one of the representors who was also a member of the Fishergate 
Planning Panel 
 

10. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2006 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Under the Council’s public participation scheme Mr John McLaughlin, a 
solicitor from Guest Walker, spoke in connection with Agenda Item 4 – 
Gambling Policy. 
 
Mr McLaughlin said that it would be a bad idea for York to adopt a ‘No 
Casino’ policy. He suggested that a casino would bring a great deal to 
York and that there were many suitable locations. 



 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
12. GAMBLING POLICY  

 
Members received a report which advised them of the consultation 
exercise carried out in respect of the draft  licensing policy as agreed by 
the Licensing Act 2003 Committee on 7 July 2006. It seeks Members 
approval of a revised policy and a recommendation for it to be approved by 
the Council on 30 November 2006. It also seeks Members direction as to 
the method of publication of the policy. 
 
The Officer informed Members that there had been a mix of 
representations  received in response to the public consultation. He stated 
that a lot of the ‘trade’ responses were standard ones and did not 
necessarily refer specifically to York. Full copies of all the representations 
were available if Members wished to see them. 
 
The Officer referred to paragraph 15.8 of the draft policy and in the 
interests of clarity suggested that the last sentence be deleted from that 
paragraph and that was agreed. 
 
The Officer referred to the ‘Summary of Licensing Authority Delegations 
permitted under the Gambling Act’ (Appendix C in the draft policy) and 
Members discussed the delegations, which were based on national 
guidance, in some detail. Members were advised that Council approval 
would be needed to the proposed delegations and that these would more 
appropriately sit within the Council’s Constitution. 
 
In referring the delegations to Council it was noted that that the wording on 
the last page of Appendix C should be changed to ‘Evaluating any 
proposal to initiate a review by the Licensing Authority…’, with authority for 
that resting with the relevant Assistant Director, in consultation with the 
Executive Member (Neighbourhoods). 
 
Members then discussed the policy document fully and agreed to 
recommend the following changes: 
 

1. The scheme of delegation has been removed as Annex C to be 
placed in the Constitution reference to this is made in paragraph 
11.3.  Amendment made to page 2 of 2nd item under ‘Subsequent 
matters to be dealt with’ to read ‘Evaluate any proposal in respect of 
initiating a review by the Licensing Authority.  

 
2. Paragraph 15.8 final sentence deleted. 

 
3. Paragraph 22.2 ‘No Casinos resolution’ remains. 

 
4. Paragraph 29.5 ‘Statement of Principles’ Option 1 remains, Options 

2 and 3 deleted. 
 



5. Paragraph 31.2 ‘Statement of Principles’ Option 1 remains, Options 
2 and 3 deleted. 

 
Specifically Members discussed Paragraph 11 of the report, in particular 
they considered whether to pass a ‘No Casino’ resolution under Section 
166 of the Gambling act 2005. 
 
A motion was moved by Councillor D’Agorne and seconded by Councillor 
Moore to replace paragraph 22.2 of the draft Gambling Act with the 
following: 
 
‘This Licensing Authority has considered the representations brought 
forward in response to public consultation, as well as local media interest 
in the issue of whether or not to adopt a ‘no casino’ policy under Section 
166 of the Gambling Act 2005. It is the view of this Authority that adopting 
such a policy would be in the best interests of the city at this time. This 
Authority is aware that it has the power to revoke such a resolution and 
that any such decision will be made by the Full Council’. On being put to 
the vote this motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Horton proposed and Councillor Wilde seconded a motion to 
support the policy as drafted without a ‘No Casino’ resolution being 
incorporated and including the revisions agreed above. On being put to the 
vote the motion was declared carried. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) that the Statement of Licensing Policy on the 

Gambling act 2005 be approved by Council via the 
Executive subject to the above referred changes 
specifically excluding any ‘No Casino’ resolution. 

 
(ii) that the method for publication of the Policy be 
approved by Council as set out in paragraph 11f of the 
report subject to publication on the Council’s website. 
 
(iii) that the summary of delegations as set out in the 
policy document be referred to Council for approval 
subject to the slight alterations referred to above. 

 
REASON: to satisfy requirements of Section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 
(Councillor D’Agorne requested his votes be recorded in favour of the 
amendment he proposed and against the decision not to pass a ‘No 
Casino’ resolution.) 
 
 
 
 
G NIMMO 
Chair 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm. 
 


